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Additional Estimates 2006-07

| ntroduction

On 8 February 2007, the Senate referred to the Committee for examination and report the following documents:

Particulars of proposed additional expenditure in respect of the year ending on 30 June 2007;

Particulars of certain proposed additiona expenditure in respect of the year ending on 30 June 2007;

Statement of savings expected in annual appropriations made by Act numbers
66 and 67 of 2006;

Final Budget Outcome 2005-06; and

Advance to the Finance Minister as a Final Charge for the year ended on 30
June 2006."

The Senate also referred the following documents to the Committee:
Mid-year economic and fiscal outlook 2005-06;
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005; and

The 2005 Tax Expenditures Statement.

Portfolio coverage

13

The Committee has responsibility for examining the expenditure and outcomes of the following:

Parliamentary departments;?

Prime Minister and Cabinet portfolio;
Finance and Administration portfolio; and
Human Services portfolio.

Appendix 1 lists the departments and agencies under the portfolios mentioned above.

Journal of the Senate, No. 129, 8 February 2007, p. 3414.

As amatter of comity between the Houses, it is traditional that neither House inquires into the operations of the other House. For this reason, neither the annual report of, nor the proposed expenditure for, the Department of the House of Representativesis referred to a Senate committee for review.
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Hearings

14 The Committee held public hearings on Monday 12, Tuesday 13 and Friday
16 February 2007. Copies of the Committee's transcript of evidence are tabled in three volumes of Hansard for the information of the Senate. Copies of Hansard are available on the internet at the following address: http://aph.gov.au/hansard.

15 Further written explanations furnished by departments and agencies will be tabled, as received, in the Senate. That information is also available on the committee's internet page, found at the following address:
http://www.aph.gov.au/Senate/committee/fapa_ctte/estimates/index.htm

1.6 In accordance with Standing Order 26, the Committee is required to set a date for the lodgement of written answers and additional information. The Committee requested that written answers and additional information should be submitted by Friday 30 March 2007.

1.7 Asamatter of Parliamentary Privilege, all information is ‘tabled' on receipt.

18 Over the course of the three days hearings—totalling over 27 hours—the committee took evidence from the President of the Senate, Senator the Honourable Paul Calvert; the Minister for Finance and Administration, Senator the Honourable Nick Minchin, representing the Prime Minister; Parliamentary Secretary, Senator the Honourable Richard Colbeck, representing the Minister for Finance and Administration; and the Minister for Human Services, Senator the Honourable lan Campbell, together with officers of the departments and agencies concerned.

19 The following agencies were released from the hearings without examination:
Office of National Assessments; Australian National Audit Office; Australian Public Service Commission; Office of the Commonwealth Ombudsman; Office of the Inspector-General of Intelligence and Security; Commonwealth Grants Commission;
Australian Reward Investment Alliance (ARIA); Australian Hearing; and Health Services Australia.

General issues

1.10 Water usage was a major theme that ran through the examination of most departments and agencies. In view of the current drought in Australia and mandatory water restrictions in the ACT, the Committee and other senators in attendance took interest in the measures being taken by the various departments and agencies to reduce their water usage.

1.11 The Committee also availed itself of the Friday 'spill over day' to allow time to continue examining the human services portfolio. This enabled senators to concentrate on the proposed access card and gather information to assist the Committee's separate inquiry into the legislation for this measure.
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1.12 The sections of the report that follow list the issues considered by the Committee and discuss some of these in detail. The order is not based on hierarchy but rather the order in which those issues arose during the hearings.


Parliamentary Departments

2.1 The Committee took evidence from the parliamentary departments on Monday, 12 February 2007.

Department of the Senate

2.2 During a relatively brief examination of the department, members of the Committee and other senators in attendance raised the following issues.

. Citizenship Visits Program;

. Decision to pay deputy chairs of parliamentary committees,

. Workload of Senate committee;

. Advertising for Senate committees; and

. International delegations and senators and members attendance at the UN.

2.3 An item of possible interest to all senators was the Committee's discussion of trends in the referral of bills for inquiry and reporting times for them. The Committee was concerned that recent tight reporting deadlines may have an adverse effect on the health of committee office staff. The Clerk responded:

The problem lies with the very tight turnaround time on bills. Everybody accepts that if legislation is urgent then there has to be an urgent committee inquiry, and people will work on that accordingly. But it is noticeable that very tight turnaround times on quite a number of bills are followed by a lengthy period before they go through the chamber — and there could have been more time spent on the committee inquiry and staff would have been under less strain to meet the deadlines.

24 The Committee placed a number of questions on notice relating to these issues. The department's response is included in Appendix 3 for the benefit of senators interested in this matter.

Department of Parliamentary Services

2.5 During the examination of the department, members of the Committee and other senators in attendance raised the following issues:

. Water usage in Parliament Housg;

. Bollards at Parliament House entrances;
. Bound volumes of Hansards;

. Baby centre;

1 Committee Hansard, 12 February 2007, F& PA 11.


Continuous Improvement reviews,
I'T equipment and phonesin Parliament House; and Current contracts and tender processes in Parliament House.


Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

31 The Committee took evidence from the department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the Office of the Official Secretary to the Governor-General on Monday,
12 February 2007. The Committee chose not to examine a number of agencies due to time constraints.

Office of the Official Secretary to the Governor General

3.2 The Committee examined various aspects of the Office of the Officia Secretary to the Governor-General, with a particular focus on how negative press coverage of the Governor General is deat with, and the administrative processes surrounding the consideration of nominations by the Council for the Order of Australia.

3.3 Other issues raised by the Committee and other senators included:

. The Governor-Genera's relationship with Future Directions International;
and

. Water usage at, and an energy audit of, Government House and Admiralty
House

Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

34 The Committee and other senators devoted a significant amount of time to scrutinising the decision making process behind the Prime Minister's recent announcement of a proposed $10 billion water plan for the Murray Darling Basin.
Senators also explored at length the government's decision to contribute $250 000 towards the construction of the State Coach Britannia as a gift for the Queen. It emerged that the Murray Darling Basin plan had not gone through Cabinet, whereas the Cabinet had deliberated upon funding of the state coach.

35 Other issues examined by the Committee and other senators included:

. Costs associated with the department's new building and fit out;

. L ate answers to questions on notice;

. The new tier of 'assistant minister';

. The re-allocation of the Office of Water Resources and the National Water Commission to the newly established Department of Environment and Water
Resources,

. David Hicks' incarceration at Guantanamo Bay and hisimpending trial; and

. Travel costsfor APEC and the national dress planned for leaders week.


Finance and Administration Portfolio

4.1 The Committee took evidence from the Department of Finance and Administration and agencies on Tuesday, 13 February 2007. The Committee chose not to examine a number of agencies due to time constraints.

Department of Finance and Administration

4.2 As with the preceding day's examination of the PM&C department, the Committee and other senators again examined at length the decision making process leading to the Prime Minister's announcement of the proposed $10 billion water plan for the Murray Darling Basin. Considerable time was also devoted to the scrutiny of the ministerial and parliamentary services business group of the department.

4.3 Other issues raised by the committee and other senators included:

. ANAO Audit Report No. 23: Application of the outcomes and outputs framework;

. The redevelopment of AusTender;

. Public Sector Superannuation advice on interdependent relationships,

. The Future Fund Management Agency;

. Googong Dam;

. Asset sales,

. Compliance with certification of senators and members monthly management reports; and

. The allocation of an additional fourth staffer to senators and members electorate offices.

Australian Electoral Commission

4.4 In accordance with past practice, the Committee pursued with the commission itsinterest in matters under investigation. These included the:

. Kelvin Thomson section 311A departmental annual reports matter;

. Wielangta Fighting Fund;

. Russell Galt; and

. Friends of Indi.

4.5 The commission aso informed the Committee that it had finalised the investigation Senator Bob Brown had requested relating to certain advertisements and pamphlets disclosed at the 2004 federal election.
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4.6 Other issues raised by the Committee and other senators included the commission's national communications strategy and best practice guidelines for disclosure returns.


Human Services Portfolio

51 The Committee took evidence from the Department of Human Services and agencies on Tuesday 13 February 2007 and Friday 16 February 2007.

Department of Human Services and agencies

5.2 The Committee examined the department together with Centrelink and Medicare Australia. The examination focused mainly upon the proposed access card.

Department of Human Services

53 The Committee spent considerable time examining general aspects of the access card initiative. Due to rules of the Senate, senators were prohibited from asking guestions going to the detail of the provisions of the bill for this measure which had been referred to the Committee for separate inquiry,* but instead addressed general issues including:

. I'T requirements for the card;

. Costs of the proposed card;

. The tender processes for the card,;

. Integration of the card with Queensland's proposed enhanced drivers license;
. Registration for the card,;

. The Access Card data-base; and

. Card readers.

Centrelink

54 The Committee's discussion of issues relating to the access card continued through its examination of Centrelink. In addition, the agency's IT arrangements and Job Capacity Assessments (JCAS) were explored at length.

55 Other issues raised by members of the Committee and other senators in attendance included:

. Integration of IT services between the department and its agencies,

. Customer call time statistics;

. Victorian Police and Centrelink's initiative to target ‘cash economy’ drivers;
. Optical surveillance;

. Assaults on Centrelink staff;

1 See advice of the Clerk of the Senate, 14 February 2006.


12

. Privacy breaches by Centrelink staff;
. Financial case management; and
. Accessibility of JCA sites.

Medicare Australia

5.6 During a relatively brief examination of Medicare Australia, the Committee discussed electronic Medicare claiming.

Acknowledgements
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Next hearings—Budget estimates 2007-08

59 By resolution of the Senate, the Committee is scheduled to consider the budget estimates for the 2007-08 financial year from Monday 21 May through to Friday 1 June 2007.

510 While the Committee endeavours to follow the usual convention relating to the order of appearance of witnesses, it reminds ministers, departments and agencies that they need to be prepared to be available on the above days.

Senator Brett M ason

Chair


Appendix 1

Departments and agencies under the four portfolios for which the Committee has over sight

Parliamentary departments
. Department of the Senate; and
. Department of Parliamentary Services.

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

. Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet;

. Australian National Audit Office;

. Australian Public Service Commission;

. Office of National Assessments;

. Office of the Commonwealth Ombudsman;

. Office of the Inspector-General of Intelligence and Security; and
. Office of the Officia Secretary to the Governor-General.

Finance and Administration Portfolio

. Department of Finance and Administration;

. Australian Electoral Commission;

. Commonwealth Grants Commission;

. Commonwealth Superannuation Administration (Comsuper);
. Australian Reward Investment Alliance (ARIA); and

. Future Fund Management Agency.

Human Services Portfolio

. Department of Human Services;
. Centrelink;

. Medicare Austraia;

. Australian Hearing; and

. Health Services Australia.
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Index to Hansard Transcripts'

Page no.
Monday, 12 February 2007
Parliament
Department Of the SENELE............ooi i 2
Department of Parliamentary SErVICES ........ccovevveieeveeie e 19
Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio
Office of the Official Secretary to the Governor-Genera ...........cccceeeveveeieennnenne 55
Department of the Prime Minister and Cabin€t...........ccoooeeeeeveccecce e, 70
Tuesday, 13 February 2007
Finance and Administration Portfolio
Department of Finance and AdMIiNIStration ...........ccccevveeveereeieesieeseeseeseeseeseene 3
(0010055 U 0 USRS 41
Future Fund Management AQENCY .......occoeerireriereneeee s s 44
Department of Finance and AdmiNISIration ...........cccceeceeveecieccesce e 56
Australian Electoral COMMISSION ........ccoiiiirieieeieeeeeeeesese e 98
Human Services Portfolio
CONITEINK ...ttt ettt b et se et e e e 127

1 Page numbers correspond to the proof Hansards. Sometimes there are slight variations with the final version
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Friday, 16 February 2007

Human Services Portfolio

Department of HUMEN SENVICES.......ccviiicecece ettt s 3
(@S 011 = T | S 24
L= o o= RS 56

CRS AUSITAII Aot e ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeasaeennnnneeeeeeeesanaans 59
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Trendsin billsreferral to Senate committees


paJBfel Jou Ing Bulpesl 2 Je aded 8d110N 0) paJoisal s||ig 's||ig uolrelidoiddy () apnjoul jou ssog
(T) umelpyiim ||1g apnjoul s0Q #
paJJesel Jou Ing Buipeal , 2 e Joded 800N 03 paioisal s||ig ‘s||ig uoienidoiddy (e) spnjoul Joussod v
S||1g Heup  ‘paudiel Jou Inq Buipes) , 2 e Jeded S0110N 0} pau0Isal s||1g ‘s||1g uotendolddy () spnjout jou ss0Q
(g) wewel|red snoinaid wou) pardopeal s||ig apnjoul 90 «

%ZE T. %Ly 20T #612 9002

%te 6V %TE 9 v80Z G002

%02 €5 %92 89 V992 €002

%LT 1% %ET 29 1.2 2002
pellpis||g po.Rp pollpis||g pelRp JusWe| fed O

joabexoed josfey, | sj|ig Joabexoed fenpinlpul joaeo, | S||ig [enplAlpu| | pIONpPOJIUIS||ig JO 'ON Tea A

S99111WILWIOD 81eUsSS 0] PalJefols||Iq Jo abeiusded ulspusl |


19

SENATE FINANCE AND PuBLIC ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES 2006-07 —HEARING 12 FEBRUARY 2007
DEPARTMENT OF THE SENATE

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONSON NOTICE

P3: HANSARD, P.10 - SENATOR M URRAY

Comparative figures on time between presentation of legislation reportsand consider ation of legislation.

Average time between Senate committees reporting on bills and bills being debated

August 2001 to December 2002
Average number of sitting days before debate: 14.74
Average number of working days before debate: 46.21

Note: due to 2001 election several billsreferred to committees subsequently lapsed and are not included in these figures

August 2005 to December 2006
Average number of sitting days before debate: 6.51
Average number of working days before debate: 22.21

Note: as at 28 February 2007, the 05-06 figures do not include several bills till to be debated by the Senate, however 2 bills listed for debate on 27/2/07 have been included
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SENATE FINANCE AND PuBLIC ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES 2006-07 —HEARING 12 FEBRUARY 2007
DEPARTMENT OF THE SENATE

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONSON NOTICE

P4: HANSARD, P.12 - SENATOR MURRAY

Statement of reasonable minimum time for a committee inquiry on a bill

Answer: The following time line is regarded as a reasonable minimum for each stage of a bill inquiry given a reporting time of 27 days (the average time for a bill inquiry in 2005-06). On this time line 8 days - 3 and 4, 10 and 11, 17 and 18, 24 and 25 - are
weekends and are not working days for those outside the parliamentary environment.

Day 1 - Initial committee meeting to make decisions on conduct of inquiry, set date for hearings and deadline for submissions (secretariat to develop list of potential witnesses, examine bill and associated documents including Bills Digest and Scrutiny of Bills Committee comment)

Day 2 — secretariat to organise advertisement of inquiry and letters seeking submissions
Day 3 —weekend

Day 4 —weekend

Day 5 — secretariat commences work on report — outline of bill and introductory material (basis for briefing paper for committee), contact potential witnesses, organise venues, travel and other administration for public hearings

Day 6 — as above, process early submissions

Day 7 —as above

Day 8 — as above

Day 9 — deadline for submissions, submissions arrive en masse

Day 10 —weekend

Day 11 — weekend

Day 12 — secretariat to process submissions and organise witnesses for public hearings, in consultation with Chair and committee

Day 13 — secretariat to prepare meeting papers for hearing

Day 14 — as above

Day 15 — public hearing

Day 16 — draft report while awaiting Hansard (while Hansard can be provided on 24 hour turnaround it is more reasonable to factor in the three day turnaround)

Day 17 —weekend, as above if necessary

Day 18 — as above

Day 19 — draft report while awaiting Hansard, organise meeting to consider report

Day 20 —finalise report — insert Hansard quotes

Day 21 — provide early draft to Chair

Day 22 — edit and proof read report awaiting Chair's input

Day 23 — discuss report with Chair, make amendments and provide to committee members for consideration meeting

Day 24 —weekend, secretariat to work on editing and proofreading draft
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Day 25 — weekend as above

Day 26 — meeting to consider report, Secretariat to work late to make necessary amendments and process any additional comments, dissenting reports etc.

Day 27 — printing and tabling

These dates are indicative and flexible. Frequently, a committee may make a decision to give witnesses more time to prepare submissions and will hold the hearing at a later date.
This will obviously affect the rest of the time line, as will the Chair's availability to consider the draft report and make comments to be incorporated by the secretariat. The secretariat's work will depend on factors such as the complexity of the inquiry, the number of submissions.

The time line may also alter if it is clear from the public hearing that there is no possibility of a unanimous report, when every effort will be made by the secretariat to shorten the time lines so that other committee members may have more time to prepare dissenting reports or additional comments.

